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Corrections 

Overview 
Departmental appropriations sought for Vote Corrections in 2005/06 total $637.299 
million. This is intended to be spent as follows: 

• $28.837 million (4.5% of the Vote) on psychological reports, remand pre-
sentence reports, reparation reports, same-day reports, home detention reports 
and assessments, oral information reports and home leave and pre-release 
reports to prisons, and reports to the New Zealand Parole Board. 

• $67.552 million (10.6% of the Vote) on management and delivery of community-
based sentences and orders through sentence management and sentence 
compliance services. 

• $69.031 million (10.8% of the Vote) on custodial remand services and provision 
of facilities to hold people charged with offences, and offenders convicted but not 
yet sentenced. 

• $7.319 million (1.1 % of the Vote) on the transportation of inmates to and from 
court and their custody while at court. 

• $374.557 million (58.9% of the Vote) on custodial services, the provision of 
facilities, and administering sentences of imprisonment. 

• $30.456 million (4.8% of the Vote) on inmate employment, including the provision 
and administration of work experience and training opportunities designed to help 
address the underlying causes of criminal re-offending. 

• $47.225 million (7.4% of the Vote) on prison and community-based responsivity 
and rehabilitative programmes, reintegrative services and psychological services 
designed to address the underlying causes of criminal re-offending. 

• $5.537 million (0.9 % of the Vote) on services to the New Zealand Parole Board 
relating to the provision of administrative, financial and secretariat services. 

• $5.309 million (0.8% of the Vote) on the provision of advice, development of 
policies, and Ministerial servicing relating to the effective management of 
corrections services and a reduction in re-offending, and the review, evaluation 
and development of service standards. 

• $1.476 million (0.2% of the Vote) on contract management, national systems, 
inspectorate services and custodial assurance. 

The Department does not expect to collect any Crown revenue in 2005/06. 

Details of how the appropriations are to be applied appear in Parts B1, C and E of this 
Vote. 
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Corrections 
VOTE MINISTER: Minister of Corrections 
ADMINISTERING DEPARTMENT: Department of Corrections 
The Minister of Corrections is the Responsible Minister for the Department of Corrections 

 

P a r t  A  -  S t a t e m e n t  o f  O b j e c t i v e s  a n d  T r e n d s  

A1 - Objectives for Vote Corrections 

Related Government Outcomes 

Key Government Goals 

The Key Government Goals most directly supported by Vote Corrections are: 

• maintain trust in Government and provide strong social services 

• strengthen national identity and uphold the principles of the Treaty of Waitangi 

• reduce inequalities in health, education, employment and housing 

• improve New Zealanders� skills. 

Justice sector outcomes 

Vote Corrections contributes to the Government�s key goals and priorities through its 
contribution to the two justice sector end outcomes of: 

• safer communities (being communities in which there is reduced crime and in which 
safety and well-being is enhanced through partnerships) 

• a fairer, more credible and more effective justice system (being a system in which 
people�s interactions are underpinned by the rule of law and justice services are 
more equitable, credible and accessible). 

Departmental outcomes 

The contribution of Vote Corrections centres primarily on the justice sector end 
outcome of �Safer Communities� through the achievement of two departmental 
outcomes of �Protecting the Public� and Reducing Re-offending�. 

Protecting the public  
• providing a safe environment for staff and the public 

• managing offenders in a safe, secure and humane manner 

• ensuring appropriate compliance with, and administration of sentences and orders 

• providing information to the judiciary to inform the sentencing process and release 
conditions 

• supporting reparation to the community. 
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Reducing re-offending 

Changing offending behaviour by providing targeted rehabilitative and reintegrative 
initiatives.  To do this the Department will supply: 

• a risk and needs assessment for offenders to determine how best to address 
offending behaviour 

• programmes to encourage offenders to address their offending behaviour 

• programmes to address offenders� offence-related needs 

• education 

• training 

• work experience 

• assistance with accessing community services so that offenders can be successfully 
integrated back into society, including projects for regional coordination of 
reintegration activities and supported accommodation, and thereby provide 
offenders with the opportunity to participate positively in society. 

Output Appropriations 

The output appropriations fund a range of activities designed to deliver these 
outcomes, including: 

• providing information to the courts and the New Zealand Parole Board to inform 
sentencing processes and release conditions, including probation and psychological 
reports 

• applying the processes of induction, assessment and management of offenders, 
and reintegrating them effectively back into the community. This includes the 
development of individual sentence management plans for offenders and focuses 
on targeting resources on the basis of responsivity, criminogenic need and risk of 
re-offending 

• delivering rehabilitative programmes, such as: 

− Straight Thinking 

− Tikanga Māori 

− violence prevention 

− alcohol and drug treatment 

− youth cognitive skills 

− Making Our Drivers Safer (MODS) 

− National Certificate in Employment Skills. 
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The programmes are cost effectively targeted to offenders with moderate to high risk of 
re-offending and to address barriers to rehabilitation such as motivation to change their 
behaviour.  There are also specific treatment interventions such as counselling by 
psychologists and specialist units, such as the sex offender treatment units: 

• delivering a range of reintegrative services, including projects for coordination of 
reintegration activities and supported accommodation, which aim to provide 
offenders with the appropriate skills to participate effectively in society 

• reducing re-offending by Māori by continuing the delivery of Tikanga Māori 
programmes in prison and community settings.  The Department will also continue 
to utilise the Bicultural Therapy Model and provide Māori therapeutic programmes in 
Māori Focus Units. These services will be supported by the ongoing development of 
a more culturally responsive workforce and with initiatives such as cultural 
supervision and specialist Māori cultural assessment 

• improving the management of young offenders by the operation of regional young 
offenders� units and continuing the pilot of the Reducing Youth Offending 
Programme 

• responding to a forecast increased demand for corrections facilities and services by 
ensuring they are progressively put in place as required 

• enhancing organisational capability by maintaining existing physical infrastructure 
and strengthening the skills of staff. 
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A2 - Trends in Vote Corrections  

Departmental Output Trends 2000/01 to 2005/06 

As outlined in the graph below, the annual departmental output expenses have 
increased by $213.320 million (50.3%) from $423.979 million in 2000/01 to  
$637.299 million in 2005/06. 

The chart below shows the trend in total departmental output expenses over time. 

Figure 1 - Departmental output expenses 2000/01 - 2005/06 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

2000/01 2001/02 2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06

$ millions

 
Source:   Department of Corrections 

Significant movements over this period are as follows: 

• The increase in 2001/02 mainly relates to funding for management of youth 
offenders ($3.7 million), additional rehabilitation programmes ($1.9 million) and 
funding for the Sentence Reform Bill ($4.9 million). There was also an increase due 
to operating costs associated with 80 additional women�s cells ($1.0 million) and the 
additional Rimutaka high security cells ($5.2 million). 

• There was no significant movement in 2002/03. 

• The increase in 2003/04 mainly relates to funding received for the Department�s 
Output Pricing Review (OPR) ($26.0 million).  

• The increase in 2004/05 mainly relates to operating costs for Northland Region 
Correction Facility ($12.9 million) and Auckland Central Remand Prison  
($3.2 million), additional OPR funding ($14.0 million), bargaining round funding ($6.0 
million) and funding to meet inmate demand ($22.7 million). 

• The increase in 2005/06 mainly relates to funding for the OPR ($7.4 million), 
bargaining round funding ($4.1 million) and additional funds to meet higher than 
predicted inmate demand ($17.3 million). Additional funding was also received for 
on-going operating costs for Northland Region Correction Facility ($11.5 million) and 
Auckland Region Women�s Correction Facility ($10.8 million).  
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Capital Expenditure to Department: 2000/01 to 2005/06 

The chart below shows the trend in capital expenditure over time. 

Figure 2 - Capital expenditure 2000/01 - 2005/06 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

2000/01 2001/02 2002/03 2003/04 2004/05 2005/06

$ millions

 
Source:   Department of Corrections 

Significant movements over this period are as follows: 

• The decrease in 2001/02 reflects the phasing of the construction of Rimutaka Prison 
high security cells and the completion of construction of youth units, disaster 
recovery beds and women�s facilities.  This has been offset by increases in funding 
for the construction of new facilities at Spring Hill and Otago and capital costs 
associated with the Sentencing and Parole Reform Bill.   

• The increase in 2002/03 relates to funding for the construction of new facilities and 
Rimutaka Prison high security cells.  Increases also occurred due to prison security 
upgrades and deferred maintenance costs.   

• The increase in 2003/04 relates to funding for the construction of new facilities and 
prison security upgrades.  This was offset by decreases in deferred maintenance 
costs and the completion of the Rimutaka Prison high security cells. 

• The increase in 2004/05 relates to funding for the construction of new facilities.  
Funding was also received for the construction of 493 beds on existing sites to 
cover increased inmate demand, funding for deferred maintenance costs and design 
costs for Mt Eden prison.  This was offset by decreased funding due to the 
completion of the prison security upgrades. 

• The increase in 2005/06 relates to funding for the construction of new facilities.  
Funding was also received for the construction of 493 beds on existing sites to 
cover increased inmate demand and deferred maintenance costs.  This was offset 
by a decrease in funding due to the completion of the Northland Region Corrections 
Facility and in Mt Eden design costs.
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N e w  P o l i c y  I n i t i a t i v e s  b y  A p p r o p r i a t i o n  

 
 $000 increase/(decrease) 

Initiative Appropriation as shown in Part B 2004/05 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 

Growth in Female Custodial Population: Expansion of 
Auckland Region Women’s Corrections Facility 

Departmental Output Expense - Custodial Services  - 2,800 5,600 5,600 5,600 

Prison Muster Management  Departmental Output Expense - Custody of Remand 
Inmates  

Departmental Output Expense - Custodial Services 

406 
 

2,493 

- 
 

- 

- 
 

- 

- 
 

- 

- 
 

- 

Appointment of District Court Judges Departmental Output Expense - Information Services 

Departmental Output Expense - Community-Based 
Sentences and Orders  

Departmental Output Expense - Escort and 
Custodial Supervision 

Departmental Output Expense - Custodial Services 

123 

188 

 
1 
 

130 

245 

426 

 
2 
 

259 

245 

426 

 
2 
 

259 

245 

426 

 
2 
 

259 

245 

426 

 
2 
 

259 

Current Fiscal Implications of Higher than Predicted 
Inmate Demand 

Departmental Output Expense - Custodial Services 13,956 - - - - 

Meeting Prison Inmate Demand Pre-2008 Departmental Output Expense - Custodial Services 1,333 9,778 12,622 12,622 12,622 

Residual Implications of Meeting Prison Inmate 
Demand Pre-2008 

Departmental Output Expense - Custodial Services - 8,178 13,778 13,778 13,778 

Meeting Prison Inmate Demand Pre-2008 Based on 
Higher than Expected Inmate Forecasts: Residual 
Risk 

Departmental Output Expense - Custodial Services 711 978 356 356 356 

Holidays Act Departmental Output Expense - Custody of Remand 
Inmates 

Departmental Output Expense - Custodial Services 

Departmental Output Expense - Inmate Employment 

424 

 
1,694 

82 

436 
 

1,745 

84 

471 
 

1,888 

94 

527 
 

2,111 

104 

543 
 

2,173 

108 
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Auckland Regional Women’s Corrections Facility Departmental Output Expense - Custodial Services - 10,778 22,077 22,411 23,004 

Spring Hill Corrections Facility Departmental Output Expense - Custodial Services - 4,946 29,297 54,856 54,328 

Additional Parole Board Reports & Hearings Departmental Output Expense - Information Services 

Departmental Output Expense - Services to  
New Zealand Parole Board 

420 

- 

420 

995 

420 

995 

420 

995 

420 

995 

2004/05 Revaluation of Land & Buildings Departmental Output Expense - Custodial Services - 4,578 4,578 4,578 4,578 

Reintegration Services Departmental Output Expense - Rehabilitative 
Programmes and Reintegrative Services 

- 204 1,394 1,394 1,394 

Increase in Prison Security Through Crime 
Prevention 

Departmental Output Expense - Custodial Services - 875 932 932 932 

Residual Implications of Higher than Predicted Inmate 
Demand 

Departmental Output Expense - Custodial Services 2,311 23,872 14,654 10,832 10,832 

Appointment of Two Additional Judges Departmental Output Expense - Community-Based 
Sentences and Orders  

Departmental Output Expense - Custodial Services 

- 
 

- 

267 
 

178 

444 
 

311 

444 
 

- 

444 
 

- 

Otago Region Corrections Facility Departmental Output Expense - Custodial Services - - 761 1,522 1,522 

Total Initiatives  24,272 72,044 111,604 134,414 134,561 
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T r e n d s  i n  V o t e  C o r r e c t i o n s  -  S u m m a r y  o f  F i n a n c i a l  A c t i v i t y  

 
2000/01 2001/02 2002/03 2003/04  2004/05 2005/06 Appropriations to be Used 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09  

 By the Department  
Administering the Vote 

For Non-Departmental  
Transactions 

 
Actual 
$000 

Actual 
$000 

Actual 
$000 

Actual 
$000 

Budget 
$000 

Estimated 
Actual 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 

Total 
$000 

Estimated 
$000 

Estimated 
$000 

Estimated 
$000 

Appropriations               

Output Expenses 423,979 445,244 457,194 487,919 565,134 565,134 637,299 - - - 637,299 678,161 702,239 703,897 

Benefits and Other 
Unrequited Expenses 

- - - - - - N/A N/A - - - - - - 

Borrowing Expenses - - - - - - N/A N/A - - - - - - 

Other Expenses - 11,559 - 7,697 - - - - - - - - - - 

Capital Expenditure - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Intelligence and Security 
Department Expenses 
and Capital Expenditure 

- - - - - - - - N/A N/A - - - - 

Total Appropriations  423,979 456,803 457,194 495,616 565,134 565,134 637,299 - - - 637,299 678,161 702,239 703,897 

Crown Revenue and 
Receipts 

              

Tax Revenue - - - - - - N/A N/A N/A N/A - - - - 

Non-Tax Revenue - - - - - - N/A N/A N/A N/A - - - - 

Capital Receipts - - - - - - N/A N/A N/A N/A - - - - 

Total Crown Revenue 
and Receipts 

 - - - - - - N/A N/A N/A N/A - - - - 
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P a r t  B  -  S t a t e m e n t  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  

Part B1 - Details of Appropriations 
 

 2004/05 2005/06   

 Budget  Estimated Actual  Vote  

Appropriations 
 Annual 

$000 
Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 Scope of 2005/06 Appropriations 

Departmental Output Expenses 
(General)  

       

Information Services  28,223 - 28,223 - 28,837 - Provision of psychological reports, remand pre-sentence reports, reparation 
reports, same day reports, home detention reports and assessments, oral 
information reports, home leave reports and pre-releases reports for prisons, 
and reports to the New Zealand Parole Board.  

Community-Based Sentences and 
Orders  

65,825 - 65,825 - 67,552 - Provides for the management and delivery of community-based sentences and 
orders through sentence management and sentence compliance services.  

Custody of Remand Inmates  72,871 - 72,871 - 69,031 - Provides for custodial remand services and provision of facilities to hold people 
charged with offences, and offenders convicted but not yet sentenced.  

Escort and Custodial Supervision  7,275 - 7,275 - 7,319 - Provides for transportation of inmates to and from court and their custody while 
at court.  

Custodial Services  299,987 - 299,987 - 374,557 - Provision of custodial services, the provision of facilities, and administering 
sentences of imprisonment.  

Inmate Employment  35,419 - 35,419 - 30,456 - Provision of inmate employment, including the provision and administration of 
constructive activity and training opportunities designed to help address the 
underlying causes of criminal re-offending.  

Rehabilitative Programmes and 
Reintegrative Services  

43,262 - 43,262 - 47,225 - Provision of prison and community-based rehabilitative programmes which 
incorporate psychological services designed to address the underlying causes of 
criminal offending, and on the administration of support services for inmates 
serving custodial sentences.  
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Part B1 - Details of Appropriations (continued) 
 

 2004/05 2005/06   

 Budget  Estimated Actual  Vote  

Appropriations 
 Annual 

$000 
Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 

Annual 
$000 

Other 
$000 Scope of 2005/06 Appropriations 

Departmental Output Expenses 
(General) - cont’d  

       

Services to New Zealand Parole 
Board  

5,434 - 5,434 - 5,537 - Provides for services to the New Zealand Parole Board relating to the provision 
of administrative, financial and secretariat services.  

Policy Advice and Development  5,309 - 5,309 - 5,309 - Provision of advice, development of policies, and Ministerial servicing relating to 
the reduction of re-offending, the effective management of corrections services, 
and the review, evaluation and development of service standards.  

Service Purchase and Monitoring  1,529 - 1,529 - 1,476 - Provision of contract management, national systems, inspectorate services and 
custodial assurance.  

Total Appropriations for 
Departmental Output Expenses 
(General)  

565,134 - 565,134 - 637,299 -  

Total Appropriations   565,134 - 565,134 - 637,299 -  
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P a r t  C  -  E x p l a n a t i o n  o f  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  f o r  O u t p u t  
E x p e n s e s  

C1 - Departmental Output Expenses 

Information Services  

This output covers the provision of information as requested by the courts and the 
New Zealand Parole Board to inform their respective decision-making processes.  It 
includes the provision of psychological reports, remand pre-sentence reports (level 2 
assessment reports), reparation reports, same-day reports (level 1 assessment 
reports), home detention reports and assessments, oral information reports, home 
leave and pre-release reports for prisons, and information for extended supervision 
orders.  Special purpose reports and advice are prepared for other relevant entities. 
Also included is the time Probation Officers spend attending court hearings. 

Community - Based Sentences and Orders 

This output provides for the management and delivery of community-based sentences 
and orders through sentence management and sentence compliance services. 
Included as part of these are the sentences of supervision and community work and 
orders such as home detention, parole, post-release conditions and extended 
supervision for serious child sex offenders. 

The services provided meet the terms of judicial decisions on sentences in each case, 
and also provide opportunities for offenders to acknowledge their responsibilities and 
address offending behaviour. 

Custody of Remand Inmates 

This output provides for safe, secure and humane services and facilities to hold people 
charged with offences, and offenders convicted but not yet sentenced, and to enable 
their appearance before the courts as required. 

Escorts and Custodial Supervision  

This output provides for safe, secure and humane services and facilities for 
transportation of inmates to and from court and their safe and humane custody while at 
court.  Also included is the time Corrections Officers spend attending court hearings. 

Custodial Services 

This output covers the provision of custodial services and the administration of 
custodial sentences in safe, secure and humane conditions for both male and female 
inmates classified as maximum, medium and minimum security.  Youth under 17 years 
of age and vulnerable 17 to 19-year-olds will be housed in specialist young offender 
units.  Also included are the management of other specialist facilities and the 
Department�s drug reduction strategy. 
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Inmate Employment 

Inmate Employment contributes to reducing re-offending by providing inmates and 
remandees with the opportunity to gain work experience and improve their work habits 
and skills.  Inmates are also provided the opportunity to undertake training towards 
gaining recognised qualifications and work experience that improve the chances of 
obtaining sustainable post-release employment, which reduces the likelihood of re-
offending. 

Rehabilitative Programmes and Reintegrative Services 

This output provides: 

• responsivity programmes to improve offenders� motivation to address the causes of 
their criminal offending.  These programmes are designed to increase an offender�s 
responsivity to undertake a specific programme that seeks to address an identified 
criminogenic need 

• rehabilitative programmes to address the causes of criminal offending.  There is a 
suite of nationally defined rehabilitation programmes.  Assessment tools determine 
programme eligibility according to an offender�s criminogenic needs, responsivity 
and risk of re-offending 

• reintegrative services to prepare for an offender�s release into the community, 
including support for families/whānau.  Emphasis is placed on the targeted provision 
of reintegrative services to reinforce and sustain behavioural changes by building up 
basic skills (for example, budgeting and relationship management) which support 
reintegration into the community.  These services include projects for regional 
reintegration coordinators and supported accommodation 

• specialist psychological services, including counselling of offenders, professional 
training and supervision in the use of assessment tools, to monitor and support 
programme delivery.  

Services to the New Zealand Parole Board 

This output involves the provision of funding for, and administrative, financial and 
secretariat services to, the New Zealand Parole Board. This assists the New Zealand 
Parole Board to meet its independent statutory responsibilities. 

Policy Advice and Development 

This output involves the provision of advice, development of policies, and Ministerial 
servicing relating to reducing re-offending, the effective management of corrections 
services, and the review, evaluation and development of service standards. 

Service Purchase and Monitoring 

This output involves the development, management and monitoring of agreements for 
the purchase of services entered into with both internal and external providers.  Also 
included in this output class are the provision of custodial assurance, inspectorate and 
national system services. 
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P a r t  E  -  E x p l a n a t i o n  o f  C a p i t a l  F l o w s  

Part E1 - Explanation of Movements in Department Net Asset Schedules 

Explanation of Movements in Department Net Assets Schedule 
 

Details of Net Asset 
Schedule for Department 
of  Corrections 

Estimated 
Actual 

2004/05 
$ million 

Projected 
2005/06 

$ million Explanation of Projected Movements in 2005/06 
Opening Balance 672.989 853.072  

Capital Injections 180.083 418.870 Construction of new facilities in Auckland and 
Otago, 493 additional beds on existing sites and 
deferred maintenance. 

Capital Withdrawals - -  

Surplus to be Retained 
(Deficit Incurred) 

- -  

Other Movements - -  

Closing Balance 853.072 1,271.942  
 



 

 

 


